
 

Rev.  09/19/11 

 
 

CHANGE ORDER 
CITY OF VALDEZ 

 
TO: Pacific Pile & Marine, LP DATE ISSUED December 14, 2017  
 700 S. Riverside Drive CHANGE ORDER NO. 06 
 Seattle, WA  98108 COST CODE NO.  310-6450-58000 
 PROJECT NO. 310-6450
 CONTRACT NO. 1283 
 
PROJECT: Phase 2 New Harbor Development Distribution to: 
 Upland Facilities and Inner Harbor Facilities Owner - Clerk  X  
  Owner – Finance  X  
  Owner – Port  X  
  Engineer  X  
  Contractor  X  
  Other – Arcadis  X   
 

You are directed to make the changes in this CONTRACT as follows: Perform the following work to the Bilge 
Treatment Building as described in RFP 04 and the Contractor’s cost proposal (attached): 

1. RFIs 11 and 12 – Revise isolation pads for Oiltrap equipment and surge tanks.   
2. RFI 23 – Provide control valves on outlet ends of each surge tank. 
3. ASI 02 – Provide hose bibb with vacuum breaker and sampling point/diverter valve at Oiltrap skid.  
4 ASI-003 – Comply with State Fire Marshal Plan Review comments;  

4.1) Revise building classification from Class 1 Div. 1 to Class 1 Div. 2, including providing spark-resistant 
rather than explosion-proof equipment and materials as appropriate; 
4.2) Incorporate mechanical changes shown on modified drawing M5.1; 
4.3) Provide floor drain connections to sewer rather than to sump as shown on drawing M5.1; 
4.4) Install 11-pound portable fire extinguishers (2A10BC) where noted on drawing A14; 
4.5 Provide closed tanks for the bilge water treatment package;  

5 Perform additional snow removal per allowance in PPM’s Estimated Cost Summary.  

Justification: Item 1 is necessary to accommodate the current configuration of the Oiltrap skid and to provide better 
access around the surge tanks. Items 2 and 3 are improvements requested by City and Harbormaster staff. Item 4 
includes extra work to resolve comments by the State Fire Marshal office and a credit for less cost to provide some 
equipment to comply with spark-resistant rather than the more expensive explosion-proof classification. Item 5 
provides an allowance for the contractor to remove snow to provide access to the facility to install equipment after 
the scheduled date for the work. 

 
 
Not valid until signed by the City Manager.  Signature of Contractor indicates his agreement herewith, including any adjustment in CONTRACT 
sum or CONTRACT time. 
 
The original CONTRACT sum was .................................................................................. $ 24,907,321.00 
Change by previously authorized Change Order(s) ............................................................ $ 11,291.09 
The CONTRACT sum prior to this Change Order was .................................................... $ 24,918,612.09 
The CONTRACT sum will be increased by this Change Order ....................................... $ 33,742.43 
New CONTRACT sum including this Change Order will be ........................................... $ 24,952,354.52 
 
The original completion date is October 1, 2019.  CONTRACT time will be unchanged. 

 





RFP 004 Bilge Building Changes Page 1 of 1 11/27/2017

OWNER: City of Valdez START DATE:
DESC: RFP 004 - Bilge Building Multiple Items FINISH DATE:

 

COST
TYPE

F&W Proposal SUB 1.0 ls 26,044.84  $26,045

 Snow Removal - HS&G - Allow a total of 8 hours to open up and maintain  
 Loader SUB 8.0 hr 234.00 $1,872
 Truck SUB 8.0 hr 150.00 $1,200
 Labor at trailer and building area (2 man crew) SUB 16.0 hr 85.00 $1,360
 

Schedule work in April.  Anticipate some snow removal required
 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30,476.84 $0.00
 0.00% $0 $0
 40.0% 15.0% 0.0% 15.0% 10.0% 10.0%

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,047.68 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $33,524.52 $0.00
 

TOTAL AMOUNT $33,524.52
Add Bond @: 0.650% $217.91
SUBTOTAL $0.00 $33,742.43
Add B&O Tax: 0.000% $0.00
GRAND TOTAL $33,742.43

New Harbor Development

 
 

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION OF WORK QUANT. UNITS UNIT RATE LABOR      
(LAB)

SUPPLIES 
(SUP)

PPM EQUIP 
(PPM)

RENT EQUIP 
(RENT)

SUBCONT  
(SUB)

PERM MAT'L 
(PM)

LABOR SUPPLIES PPM EQUIP RENT EQUIP SUBS PERM 
MATERIAL

SUBTOTALS:
Taxes @:

Add Markups
Markup Totals

ITEM TOTALS



F & W Construction Company, Inc.
PROJECT:

CONTRACT:

DATE:

DESCRIPTION RFI 11&12 RFP 4

CONTRACTOR'S COSTS

SUBCONTRACTOR TOTAL (See Sheet 4 of 4)

SUBCONTRACTOR MARKUP  @ 10 % X 0.10

SUBCONTRACTOR TOTAL

LABOR TOTAL (See Sheet 2 of 4)

MATERIALS / MISC TOTAL (See Sheet 3 of 4)

EQUIPMENT TOTAL (See Sheet 4 of 4)

SUBTOTAL

F & W FEE  @ 20% X 0.20

F &W TOTAL

F & W / SUBCONTRACTOR TOTALS

BOND / INSURANCE  @ 1% X 0.01

TOTAL PROPOSAL

November 27, 2017

1,051.00

11,559.82

4,103.82

7,427.20

11,559.82

Phase 2 New Harbor

Project #310-6450 / Contract #1283

10,508.82

258.00

25,786.84

325.00

2,371.00

14,227.0214,227.02

26,044.84

11,856.02

F&W JOB#: 20298 COST CODE:

Revisions per RFP 4. Note: Delivery of Oil Trap System, Waste Oil Tank and EWTS-1 is 8-

12 weeks after "Approval." F&W will receive this equipment in Anchorage and deliver 

to the site when F&W remobs April 2018. F&W will be billing for mateiral when 

received in Anchorage. 



F & W Construction Company, Inc.
PROJECT:

CONTRACT:

F&W JOB#: 20298 COST CODE:

Phase 2 New Harbor

Project #310-6450 / Contract #1283

105.00

90.69

Carpenter Journeyman 77.61

MH

Total

1 10.0 10.0 105.00

1 8.0 8.0 90.69

1 16.0 16.0 77.61

1 6.0 6.0 77.61

0.0

1 8.0 8.0 77.61

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

48.0Total

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

4,103.82

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Description

Carpenter Journeyman

Carpenter Journeyman

Carpenter Journeyman

0.00

0.00

Project Manager

Carpenter Gen Frmn

Coordination Meetings

Equip Pads; Concrete

Equip Pads; Concrete

Rebar

Transfer Equip in Anchorage

Rate Total

1,050.00

Trade QTY MH

Carpenter Gen Frmn

Direct Labor Breakdown

RateTrade

Project Manager

725.52

1,241.76

465.66

0.00

620.88

0.00



F & W Construction Company, Inc.
PROJECT:

CONTRACT:

F&W JOB#: 20298 COST CODE:

Phase 2 New Harbor

Project #310-6450 / Contract #1283

# QTY *UOM

1 10.5 CY

2 686 Lbs

3 1 LS

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

# QTY *UOM

1 1 EA

2 10 CD

3 1 LS

4

5

6

7

8

9

10 0.00

Total Miscellaneous Costs 3,457.70

*UOM is Unit of Measurement

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Room & Board 117.77 1,177.70

CAT Transportation 1,800.00 1,800.00

Miscellaneous Costs

Description Unit Price Cost

Airfare 480.00 480.00

Total Material Costs 3,969.50

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Rebar 0.75 514.50

0.00

Cost

Misc Material; Forms + Expansion 200.00 200.00

Concrete 310.00 3,255.00

Material Costs

Description Unit Price

Total Material + Miscellaneouss Costs 7,427.20



F & W Construction Company, Inc.
PROJECT:

CONTRACT:

F&W JOB#: 20298 COST CODE:

Phase 2 New Harbor

Project #310-6450 / Contract #1283

#

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

#

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

0.00

Total Equipment Costs 325.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Forklift & Bucket 5.0 65.00 325.00

0.00

Equipment Breakdown

TotalRateUnitDescription

ManTech Mechanical 8,171.48

Puffin Electric 2,337.34

Subcontractor

Subcontractor Total

Total Subcontractor Costs 10,508.82

























Home Office Location 

7401 Arctic Boulevard 

Anchorage, AK 99518  

 

Change Order Request Narrative #2 

CO per RFP-004 

 

 

 

F&W Construction 

Attn: Ron Stoops 

 

Narrative: 

        Attached are the costs associated with the changes directed by RFP-004.   Credits and additive alternates created 

for the declassification of bilge water building.   

        The total cost of this change order: $9,246.48 

 

 

 

  

  

Valdez Harbor Developments Upland 

Facilities 

Valdez, Alaska 

 

 

SHarris
Line

SHarris
Typewritten Text
$8,171.48

SHarris
Text Box
Revised by F&W to eliminate duplicate shower 11/02/17



Mantech CO #2.xls

Mantech CO #2 per RFP-004 Bilge Changes

COST EACH 

UNIT

UNIT  

LABOR 

HRS QTY

MATERIAL 

OR UNIT 

COSTS

LABOR 

HRS

Add waterline to OILTRAP $128.69 17.86 1 $128.69 17.86

Add Awsteline to OILTRAP $483.93 11.45 1 $483.93 11.45

CREDIT for Explosion Proof EWTS-1 -$30,911.63 0.00 1 -$30,911.63 0.00

COST for NON-explosion proof EWTS-1 $22,018.00 0.00 1 $22,018.00 0.00

$0.00 0.00 0 $0.00 0.00

$0.00 0.00 0 $0.00 0.00

$0.00 0.00 0 $0.00 0.00

FREIGHT $0.00 0.00 0 $0.00 0.00

ADDITIONAL MANDAYS $125.00 0.00 0 $0.00 0.00

Administrative labor $0.00 1.00 2 $0.00 2.00

$0.00 0.00 0 $0.00 0.00

$0.00 0.00 0 $0.00 0.00

UNIT AND MATERIAL SUM WITHOUT MARKUP -$8,281.01

MATERIAL SUM X 1.20% -$9,937.21

LABOR HOURS TOTAL 31.31

LABOR COSTS  @ $ 130.00 FLAT RATE $4,070.30

SUBCONTRATOR 1  - Quality Controls $8,861.20

SUBCONTRACTOR 2- HH Sheet Metal $4,200.00

SUBCONTRACTOR 3 - Slayden Insulation $678.25

SUBCONTRACTOR TOTAL COSTS $13,739.45

SUBCONTRACTOR COST X 1.10% $15,113.40

TOTAL LABOR  $4,070.30

TOTAL MATERIAL @ 1.20% -$9,937.21

TOTAL COST OF PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER $9,246.48



Water line.xls

CPVC  3-15-10 UNIT 

COST

UNIT 

LABOR

QTY MAT LABOR

1/2" CPVC PIPE 0.35 0.06 0.00 0.00

3/4 CPVC 0.58 0.06 60 34.80 3.60

3/4"COP. LOOP HANGER 1.13 0.75 15 16.95 11.25

3/4" CPVC 90 1.18 0.19 5 5.90 0.95

3/4 CPVC BALL VALVE 8.70 0.44 1 8.70 0.44

3/4" Hose bibb 62.34 1.62 1 62.34 1.62

0.00 0.00

128.69 17.86



waste.xls

ABS UPDATED 10-13 UNIT 

COST

UNIT 

LABOR

QTY MATERIAL LABOR

4" 1/8 BEND 9.10 0.43 1 9.10 0.43

4" WYE 19.90 0.78 1 19.90 0.78

4" FCO 227.00 0.68 1 227.00 0.68

4" HANGERS 0.91 0.85 3 2.73 2.55

4" LS 1/4 BEND 12.80 0.49 6 76.80 2.94

4" ABS PIPE 3.15 0.09 50 157.50 4.50

483.93 11.45



Mantech
Rectangle







QUALITY CONTROLS

CO#1

RFP:04 Add 2-position electric valves to the discharge pipes of 

the surge tanks, add Auto/On switch & emergency Off 

pushbutton for EF-7

COST EACH 

UNIT

UNIT 

LABOR 

HOURS

QTY

MATERIALS 

OR UNIT 

COST

LABOR HRS

FP2PENXB7A-2XS (1 1/2" PVC Valve with XP Actuator and end switches $1,766.00 5.00 2 $3,532.00 10.00

Electrical Materials (Conduit, cable, fittings, relays, etc.) $350.00 0.00 1 $350.00 0.00

HL600, AOW401 (On/Auto Switch, Emergency Stop Pushbutton) $615.00 8.00 1 $615.00 8.00

$0.00 0.00 0 $0.00 0.00

$0.00 0.00 0 $0.00 0.00

$0.00 0.00 0 $0.00 0.00

$0.00 0.00 0 $0.00 0.00

FREIGHT $254.00 0.00 1 $254.00 0.00

ADDITIONAL MANDAYS $125.00 0.00 2 $250.00 0.00

ADMINISTRATIVE LABOR $0.00 4.00 1 $0.00 4.00

$0.00 0.00 0 $0.00 0.00

$0.00 0.00 0 $0.00 0.00

UNIT AND MATERIAL SUM WITHOUT MARKUP $5,001.00

MATERIAL SUM X 1.20 $6,001.20

LABOR HOURS TOTAL 22.00

LABOR COSTS @ $130.00 FLAT RATE $130.00 $2,860.00

SUBCONTRACTOR 1 - $0.00

SUBCONTRACTOR 2 - $0.00

SUBCONTRACTOR 3 - $0.00

SUBCONTRACTOR TOTAL COSTS $0.00

SUBCONTRACTOR COST X 1.10 $0.00

TOTAL LABOR $2,860.00

TOTAL MATERIAL @ 1.20% $6,001.20

TOTAL COST OF PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER $8,861.20



 SLAYDEN PLUMBING AND HEATING - MECHANICAL INSULATION
Project Valdez New Harbor DATE: 9/21/2017

Page 1 ASI 002, RFP 04,RFI-011 907-376-7690 ESTIMATOR: Bob

PHASE# QTY LABOR EXT. RATE MATERIAL LABOR BURDEN MATERIAL FREIGHT MISC TOTAL

UNITS

ADD 7/8 x 1/2 fiberglass pc 66 0.067 4.422 79 1.559 255.02 94.32 102.89 452.23

DEDUCT 1-1/4 x 1/2 fiberglass pc -15 0.073 -1.1 79 1.72 (63.15) (24.22) (25.80) (113.17)

ADD 2 x 1/2 fiberglass pc 15 0.076 1.14 79 2.39 65.74 25.22 35.85 126.81

  35.00 35.00

 Accessories 25% of material 1 35.29 35.29 35.29

  

  

 

  

   

SUB TOTAL 4.467 257.61 95.32 148.23 35.00 536.16

SUBTOTAL CHECK 536.16

ADD-ONS

G & A 15% OVERHEAD 80.42

SUBTOTAL 616.59

OH & P 10% Profit  61.66

SUBTOTAL

GRAND TOTAL 678.25



 

 

  

Puffin Electric, Inc 
          3808 Ben Walters Lane 

Homer, Alaska 99603 
(907) 269-4330 

Fax (907) 269-4331 

www.puffinelectric.com 

 

 

RFP-4 RESPONSE 
 

Project:  City of Valdez New Harbor Development Uplands Facilities   Date: 9-28-17 
 
Owner:  City of Valdez 
 
General Contractor:   Pacific Pile & Marine  
Sub-General Contractor: F&W Construction 
 
Electrical Contractor: Puffin Electric, Inc. 
 
This is our analysis of the changes to our costs for reclassifying the Bilge Water Building from Class 1, Div 1 to 
Class 1 Div 2: 
 
Our work in the classified space of the building consists of furnishing and installing the light fixtures and 
electrically connecting the various pieces of equipment furnished by others.    
 
Lighting fixtures:  
The light fixtures we have submitted and have been approved are listed for both Class 1 Div 1 and Class 1 Div 2. 
These fixtures are a newer and higher performance model than the specified units, they are also less expensive. We 
incorporated those savings when we bid the project. Due to these less expensive fixtures, we have found no Class 1 
Div 2 fixtures which are less expensive, so no savings on light fixtures results from reclassification.  
   
Wiring methods, switches and disconnects:  
Div 2 wiring methods still require conduit seal-offs in conduits at the boundaries of classified space. Also required 
are Div 1 materials and methods for switching devices including explosion proof boxes and protective seal-offs. 
For some connections, a less expensive flexible cable may be used, but that will they require additional seal-offs 
which adds labor in place of material savings. We do not see any quantifiable savings that will be a result of using 
alternate wiring methods.  
 
Late installation of mechanical equipment: 
Electrical connection of mechanical equipment which is now scheduled for delivery in December will be later than 
our crew and housing will be available in Valdez. Our impact cost will be the cost to remobilize to Valdez and 
housing expense. Detail appended. 
 
 
 
Bill Smith 
Project Manager. 
Puffin Electric, Inc. 



Valdez New Harbor Development Upland Facilities

RFP-4 Cost Adjustments

Item Cost/Unit Quantity Item Cost Labor Hours

Round trip flights to Valdez 482.00$            1 482.00$                      10

Man Camp 120.00$            3 360.00$                      

-$                             

-$                             

-$                             

-$                             

-$                             

-$                             

-$                             

-$                             

-$                             

-$                             

-$                             

-$                             

-$                             

-$                             

-$                             

-$                             

Item Cost Without Markup 842.00$                      

12% Overhead 101.04$                      

Cost Plus Overhead 943.04$                      

10% Profit 94.30$                         

Total Item Cost With OH & Profit 1,037.34$                   

Labor Hours Total 10

Labor Flat Rate 130.00$            

Labor Cost 1,300.00$        

Total: Items plus Labor 2,337.34$        

PUFFIN ELECTRIC INC.
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